Assembly

. , | T os11

MINUTES
WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE - NEVADA STATE LEGISLATURE - 58th SESSION

May 12, 1975

The meeting was called to order by Chalrman Mello at 8:00 A.M. in the
Ways and Means Committee Room.

PRESENT: Chairman Mello, Mr. Bremner, Mrs. Brookman, Mr. Dreyer, Mr.
Glover, Mr. Howard, Mr. Robinson, Mr. Weise and Mr. Wittenberg.

ALSO PRESENT:' John Dolan, Bill Bible, and Senator Cliff Young

_SB 577 "Provides for submission to people of state bond issue for park
"TRH@UE@E and acqulsltlon of fish and game habltat. BDR S-1964

Senator Young explained this bill as authorization for the state to sell
initial bonds totalling $10 million in used grants for cities and
counties for matching purposes. Washoe County is interested in
purchasing property for a park, $1 million would be used for wildlife

- acquisition, $250,000 for historic preservation, $500,000 for bicycle
paths, ete. "They would like to encourage more cities and counties to

‘ provide bicycle paths.
e

Supreme Court - Mr. Weise stated that the Law Clerk trains Jjustices and
the Secretary is a half-time researcher. Mr. Glover made a motion to
reopen the budget. Mr. Wittenberg seconded. Motion passed with Mr.
Bremner voting no. Mrs. Brookman made a motion to recommenc a "Do-Pass"

as recommended by the Governor. Mr. Dreyer seconded. Motion passed
with Mr. Wittenberg and Mr. Robinson voting no.

Housing Division - Mr. Bremner made a motion to recommend a "Do-Pass"

as recommended by the Governor. Mr. Dreyer seconded. Motion passed.
T

Motor Veﬁucle Inspection Program - SB 604 has $33,000 provided in it.
‘\%&;‘WLttenberg made a motion to. reopen the Budget. Mrs. Brookman

“seconded. Motion passed. Mr. Wittenberg made a motion to close this

budget with zero ( 8 ) appropriation. Mr. Dreyer ~econded. Motion

passed.

e

—AB 505 ' 505 "Authorizes state participation on behalf of Nevada citizens in
“certain proceedlngs involving federal tax regulations and makes
appropriation."” BDR 32-1473

Mr. Bremner made.-a motion to amend this bill (see attached ) and reduce
. the $100,000 appropriation to $50,000. Mr. Wittenberg seconded.

Motion passed with Mrs. Brookman voting no. Mr. Weise made a motion

to recommend a "Do-Pass" as amended. Mr. Glover seconded. Motion

passed with Mrs. Brookman voting no.

e L e

over


dmayabb
Asm


. May 12, 1975
Assembly Committee on Ways and Means Y

612

. Mr. Wittenberg then gave the sub-committee report on the Unclassified

Salaries. See attached for individual salaries. The changes from the
list are as follows:

U-46 Executive Director, Employment Security Department,
$26,400

U-46 Chairman, Nevada Industrial Commission -
$25,080

U-43 Tax Commission, Assistant Secretary
$23,616

U~-43 Real Estate Division Administration
$20,700

‘ U-37 Chief Assistant, Controller's Office

$17,380

Mr. Wittenberg stated that all salaries were settled at 15% increase
would receive a 4% in the second year. Any employee who started March

1, 1974 would only receive a 10% increase with a 4% in the second year.
Some positions received from 12% to 20%.

Mr. Wittenberg made a motion to approve the recommendations of the sub-


dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Typewritten Text
May 12, 1975


May 12, 1975
Assembly Committee on Ways and Means :

Page 2

committee. Mr. Glover seconded. Motion passed with Mr. Weise voting no.

Mr. Wittenberg stated that in the Attorney General's office, the salary
increase is 15% with a 4% in the second year and $3000 for loss ot
private practice with the exception as follows:

The Chief Deputy in Carson City and the Chief Deputy in Las
Vegas receive $28,500 which includes $3000 for the loss of
their private practice and no increase in the second year.

Mr. Bremner made a motion to accept the sub-committee's recommendation.
Mr. Wittenberg seconded. Motion passed with Mr. Weise voting no.

Chairman Mello stated that there is a Resolution for authorization to
negotiate for the V and T and send it back to Ways and Means Committee.
Mr. Glover so moved. Mr. Bremner seconded. Motion passed. '

SB_352 "Expands agé range within each special instruction or services
to certain handicapped min rs are provided." BDR 34-1125

Mr. Wittenberg explained that this allows an additional 12 special
education units restricted to ages 3 to 5 years old. They feel that
if they can reach the children at this young age they would be able
to save several of them and they could attend the regular school.

Mr. Robinson stated that as soon as the Mentally Retarded children

are diagnosed as Mentally Retarded they can participate as out-patients
at the Mental Health Institute. When they reach school age they then
attend the special education classes.

Mr. Wittenberg stated that the School District did not want this program
last time because they did not have the teachers. The children were

- placed in a classroom full of regular students with untrained teachers
of special education.

Mr. Weise felt that this was a very important time in a child's life,
especially a special education child (from 3 to 5) and the Health
Institute's are not staffed for full-time classes but for only an hour

T :or two at a time.

- Mr. Wittenberg made a motion to amend the age from 3 to 5, to 4 to 5,
and amend the appropriation to $96,000 per year. Mr. Bremner seconded.
Motion failed. Mr. Wittenberg made a motion to pass the bill as
written. Mr. Weise seconded. Motion failed.

Ovey


dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Typewritten Text
May 12, 1975


. May 12, 1975
Assembly Committee on Ways and Means

‘ 614

Distributive School Fund - Mr. Wittenberg made a motion to go with

Senate Finance and delete what SB 352 provides for. Mr. Bremner
~seconded. Motion passed. -

Mr. Wittenberg felt that the $1 million appropriation for the Distributive
School Fund should be increased to $2 million by just taking $ 1 million
from the second year and placing it in the first year. There would be

no increase in funds. He stated that this would make an even 18% and
leave 5 1/2% to 6 % in the second year. If the trigger does not go |
through, it would allow from 1% to 2% raise in the second year for
teachers and still leave enough money for the school districts to operate

with. If the trigger does come through it would provide from 1 1/2% to
5% for the teachers to negotiate.

‘ SB 151 ,"Makes appropriation to state distributive school fund." BDR S-775
Mr. Wittenberg made a motion to call back SB 151. Mr. Bremner seconded.
Motion passed. Mr. Wittenberg made a motion €0 amend SB 151 from
$1 million to $2 million. Mr. Glover seconded. Motion passed with
Mr. Weise and Mr. Howard voting no. Mr. Wittenberg then made a motion
to recommend a "Do-Pass" as amended. Mr. Glover seconded. Motion

passed with Mr. Weise voting no.


dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Typewritten Text
May 12, 1975

twilt
Line

twilt
Line

twilt
Line


Assembly Committee on Ways and Means . May 12, 1975

3 R .
rage 615

University Budget - Page 160, Mrs. Brookman made a motion to reopen the
budget. Mr. Dreyer seconded. Motion passed. Mr. Howard made a motion
to adopt the change (see attached) and remove $30,000 each year. Mrs.
Brookman seconded. . Motion passed. Mr. Dreyer made a motion to close
the budget. Mr. Glover seconded. Motion passed.

Page 166 - Mr. Dreyer made a motion to reopen both Athletic budgets.

Mr. Wittenberg seconded. Motion passed. Mr. Howard made a motion to add
$60,000 in the first year and $64,000 in the second year with a letter of
intent regarding the Women's Athletics. Mrs. Brookman seconded. Motion
passed. Mr. Dreyer made a motion to close the budgets. Mr. Howard
seconded. Motion passed.

The meeting adjourned at 11:00 A.M.


dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Typewritten Text
May 12, 1975


Budget Account No. 1030

19

1976-77

75-76 , (]
EXISTING L.ITIONS GRADE PROPOSED STEP PROPOSED STEP POSITION NO
CENTRAL OFFICE  BusTivg %, Tweachse w f‘ |
Chlef Depu_y - CC _ == 2 500 29,500_%72- a7 7-?< 29,500 Q2
Deputy - Criminal - CG IV _po7 26,100 %.%._35,778.27,500___ 03
Chief Deputy - LV =SS0 29,500 b 26:462% 29,500 2% 600 A0
Deputy Office - CC - IIIMW 2300 23,700” Yo _. 2;{,??5‘24 900_ —_— SRS N S
Deputy Uffice - CC I 7300 237700 ?:7 o 075‘9 2/5,“24”900_....-_..“-.. S X
Deputy Office - CC LT 7300, 23,100 T3y Y e g g g T T T e
Deputy-Brd. of Reépents - Reno.. IV Sedioi 26, Y00 2 o 27, 500 T T T 26, T
Deputy Office - CC IIT_ (7209 "21,600 249 ’/ 02, 22 600 USRS ¥ AU
Deputy Office - Crlminal_.’:..-.gg..;‘w-,.,...,..V..‘;[.I.'-EM.J-’ 2‘33_“21 600 ’Mf' 4 éOo 22 '600 ..;.......,-._.__ 28 T
HIGHWAY PAYMENT
Dep“uw - Chief Counsel - CC. o ;IV 20500 ‘_ﬂ?G 100. 273 Re /00 27, 500 L 04 e
Deputy_- Asst, Chief Counsel - CC TIT. 78700 24,900 335 2 298 567100 . s —
Deputy - CC . T T T e 00 16,600 769 Jh b 17, 600,_*%_’_““”“““” o
Deputy = CC e T 530018, 600 15 /Bt 9&,“19”600,,\,,.,mu,am.vn(ann 0T
DEputy = CC I 7200 718, 600 q§>/géa%j 19600 e ot e
DTPUTY =TT SR PYEE MR O N IS T v M € L0 [ Ay Y S
UepUEy - LU V’Y\\”r/‘lﬁ 544‘(‘/\:‘3‘:“ ::_,::::_:V# - /)—/OZ____I.G 600 g’l /élwqj/ 17 600#%1&-1\.‘%%32-.5&*1“
DGPU—Ef - Lo R 5 ¢ /r?b.grsvrzz 600 30'5 Z?Jrel’oo 34’*7005\-«5 AT I AT A A AT 9T 9*:;;”'“‘
Deputy - CC R II /W 23,700° y‘o T2, 55247900 43
Legal Researcher = CC - Iy 07 13,000 ¢4 /7,099 13, ,000_ : -
Legal Researcher - CC -- 167 13 000 ’74_/3, 09I 13 000" ‘ 45
(e Al FeEaearahr e e O e .-..w«::.,lli QOGW'ST.AL,WJ 15,000, 1 osirm ssimam a2
AGENCY PAYMENT
Deputy - Gaming - LV IV_ 24w 26,100 7  2¢ /o 2 27,500 I O
Deputy - Welfare - CC ___ ~ "= =~ I1 &6 20,600, 0. 21,600 " """ 06
Deputg - “Commerce - CGC . . ,...,_.,w,:,..--., I_Y”';_“Lj'{?"(;‘fﬁ.:?.’&"‘%O t}_(z p'ﬁ'g’iﬁm_'ZG'IOO*" R O SR
Deputy - Comservation - CU """ " " " TIT ;oo 24,900 W2y, 3G 26,100 ..;...,..,...........,.,‘O8m
Deputy - Motor VeHicle Dept ”CU' IIY” 17 (b ¢ ~23 70075y 23,313 247,900 S 09
Deputy = PSC = CC R 5% o mbw'* 235700, M T A S e U T T T e I T T
Joputy - Adm. & Gen, Serve ”((-3 CCN T ’\I}I ’712”(:/ g? 888 3‘}”’ g%leoow%g :17.88“""“"*‘"'“ Cem %g e
Neputy = Jan Bei e e tom 3 im0 L wdhlh o "l 31 v TR~
Neputy = $ax_ ‘.«01”1&1..1.11011 S CC T I LTk 23,700 3" 13:11.3" QAJDO 16 &
Deputy - Welfare - to be nboli')_h_q_q I1. j?CC'/ ------------ 23

15 R

Dupu:;.y..a..uu.l._uu_n... ...LV....,.-.. e aarhe

—

.,-LI.I.....‘ u?ﬁ ¥ 73’700"1‘!

&_'«?]Od 114 9UQ e e o

Evhi b+ B



— , R T 1975-76 ~ 1976-
NCY PAYI“T - CONTINUED : GRADE ‘Rélg’ggﬂl) STED PROIg'Z)gEXZ):,STEP ‘I’OSI'X‘I()N NO
) Ei‘fsTN

uky = Hental.Health - h - Reno ... 11 [.zeo. 20,600 1% %e.woo 21,600
ucy = Melfaxe = €O | ji‘rI’ FOYULT T 24,9003 0 ) o) 267 100 T Y
Wiy, & autv e} I (XS

IR+ B
- 29!‘ «“ v

TR IR PN ‘.30 V. e e

FR V2N

BV el fare o LY T e T N DT 600 s T g 22600 e e~
uty.- Motor Vehicle Pept.= CT . F 1 06 R
(MALQWW»WMwQIIm&Li%-S& 18 600 7.;; & ‘.lwgm%g gggwu“ﬂﬂ'ﬂ““‘(d‘-ldW“Z;OAO-U .

luty - Real Estate - CC 7300 0,600 " i‘ by D _
REY= T/ 7 WAter =T 2R CenraTEe cc** -5 ”‘_U_T_::‘:Zl“ 6‘00“;4“‘: 5 e T TT e L I
mhy. = Gaming. 2. CC AT sors 26,500 .38 23 g 26, IOy T g
uty - FEnvironmental Healtﬁ ce ffI [I3es 22,600 305 2_2 Loo. 23,7007 T 53
uty - Taxicab Authority - LV 11T /7"4__(_”}_/_" 23 7007 3¥ 7_3‘3‘3 24 ,900 .....-.......,.-.....-,..--.....5_.6_.,....f.
] POSITIONS

I'TRAL OFFICE

uty Office - Civil - CC, e “”I_Im o mﬁ,M'ZO 600, 21600 s _,w_,_’,.,j?{_.

g II 21,6007 T 22,600 59

uty Office - Civil = LY o IR LAY
NEy S T/2TAG Central I Wa"t"ér“ ITIC (:_ncluded iR PosiEich 48 ABEVEY

FUTBII wn s Ay U - 'uv“bs.l. + APy ‘.’dwn““.l Naret B W pudies* TVWY D LT Gl AU NASS BN e T I VDA At o

NCY PAYMENT
'uty - Comerce - Lv _"__ Tk § Y PTAST o M-L_,N-Zl 600 ML BOE PRERCR, 10 Flo ) XRUPROY 22\‘”69-0'-‘.«4&‘.\ W TN A o M-ﬁg—w s
’uty - l_[Z—vCRC 1/2 E ua‘l ng'ht:'vuswA f —Wﬂ&’ $ CULY SR Wiy TR 24 900 it BT Adbyin Ta s D . A.Zs \~'J 290, ,‘........:,.m‘::;mm =
wm 500" ~ T, 500 587

N : e . ‘ Rl ol Leaa o N R YA RRE el s W B LA T dacin h-&l..Wu.Ms&&MMW

L

a9



T  Seaute Finance Comafttee and Ways and Means Comsittee

2udget Division

UnclésSifigg‘Séiafies - Present and Proposed

Proﬁosed Pay €rade

Present

Vo &4y LT/ 2

wway Engineer = G. Bastian Agssistant Deputy

: srpatisons
Diroctor Puslie Works, Clark County - $26,796 - $33 912
" Uaiversity Engineer, UNR - $22,590
Reno City Engineer - $26,936
Wishoe County Engineer =-.$27,183
Carsca City Public, Works - $17,832 - $21, 684
o highway E er, Oregon - $33,340
. Eighway Eagineer, Colorado - $35 000
. Be : o

o a ‘Highest
Unclassified Title Classified for Highest ' Unclassified Governor ¢5‘261)0,7
’ VR57281 115 Subordinate Classified Subordinate Salary Recommends
:U-SS . = - —— — L .
Su,urintcndenc and Medical Director . ‘ : N ‘ .
. ental Health Institute - V. LoCicero Senior Psychiatrist $31,551 - $40,101 - _$32,887 $39,464 37 000
; Coznarisnas ) . " : ‘
_‘:rh County llealth Officer = $48,000 - .
County” Pealth Division Director - $35, 568
Tnfirzary physieian. UNR = s32 075
2dical Dizector, California SA, 188
5‘13-53_ ‘. | :
. adzinistrator - C. Uickson L T :
Mental Hygiene Division Senior Psychiatrist $31,551 - $40,111 $30,600 $36,720 3% 415 -
zdical Director, Las Vegas - .
: hgn:al llealth Center - Senior Psychiatrist e $29,371 $35,245 33 pHZ
‘ $22,609 - $28,664 28,650 34,380 33,231




£ . T [
< ighost " . Prapused Pay Grade s Preseat o S
C;aSbifiLd . for Uighest = Unclassitied Gavernor
Subordin;tc . . Clasnlfied Suboszffunte “ Sulary ~ Recommedds
. Barrctt i : B E S ) S : ; : :
Separtzent of Administratifon . - State Personncl Admlnistrator ‘ $21,567 - $27,331 §25.550 $30, 600 29 323
D{ sC.Ot ~ E. DeRicco Dt - ; : ' T b " . i
Department of Conscrvation ' Hydraulic Euplnecr IV : $17,072 - §21,567 —$23.792 $20,530 21 °8)
Director = R. Trounday . N Health Officer, Range A .. $31,551 - §40,111 _ : "
Department of liuman Resources .Chief, Eavironmental Health " $23,705 - §$30,071 - o 821,792 $28,550 29 550
;Executive Assistants - C, Schaller S : : ' : ' , ok o F ,
Joverror's Office (2) = J. McGroarty LR ' ; C : 822,477 $26,972 25 .27
ssioner = .S, Davis , : : . S . “ ‘ o
~3loyee-Managenent Relations Board = L ’ . N . $24,000 $28,800 20. 760

U—~9 Comparisons ‘ - : g Co : : . : <
. Clark County Auninistrator - $36 784 - $46,416 " ) : A - ‘5Z¥.cx$<>
© Las Vegas City Manager - $31,878 = $38,748 .
Director of Finance, Las Vegas - §22, 416 - $27, 247
Clark County School District Manaper — $24,636 ~ $29,941
' hssistant and Manager Clark County School District = $21 307 - $25 864
" Vice President; UNR =~ §32,075 = -
Coliseur Manager, Washoe County - $24 570
County Manager, Washoe - $32,240
. Director Department of Rehabilitation, California = $34,104
-Director Depatrtment of Finance, California - $43,404
Director, Conservation, California - $34, 104
akctor, Finance, Utah - §37,992
1\tm’.m‘, Department of Conservation; Washington - $30,900
“Director, Health, Utah - §47,520.
: Dxrec'or, Desert Research Institute - $34; 000 + $8,000 Perquisites '
- Health, Welfare, Rehabilitation, Idaho - $29,500 ) ' |
Health, Welfare, Rehabilitation, Colorado -~ $30,000
Vealth, Welfare, ggshing:cn - $37,595 ’

+

U‘NS : ) 3 .
T Director = M. Velner IR ' b o :
Departzent of Cozmerce . ~Actuary - o . : §18,735 = $23,705 (823,000 - . $27.600

Gazirg

Superinteade: - blde . ~:,‘v  ‘Associate Superintendent of
Tase a = Dr, ¥ nsen . oo ?ublic Instructicn




ll.lgl;,i!x:’t roposed Pay Crade .70 Hroscat”

e
R
@

bxc.vsificd Tir.lc _ Classifled - Tor Ulphest - _ Uqlclflssll'-lgd _ Governot
281 115 Subordinate ~ Classified Subordinate . 'Salary Recommends

L=-a8 - Coﬁtinucd

adninistrator - o Paff ' AT S o ' : B
Cclerado River Resources . Chicf Clvil Engincer . ‘ $21,567 - §27,331 $21.,500 $25,800 C 24 B
U--’.% Carsarisons ' ’ _ SR

" Clctk Councty School District Superintendent = $44,046

Washoe County: School District Superintendeat -~ $39,000

.. Carson City School District Superinteadent - $27,500
 Vice President’ Academic Affairs, UNR. - §35,400

,A\'i e P:esiden: Business, UNR =~ §32 075 ’

-

. m.ecutive Directar - T. Ballow

' Department of Agriculture _ Director Animal Industry $18,735 - $23,705 $22,500 . $27,000 25 875
Sacretary « J.:Sheehan ot R . P : e a
Tax Cozmission  .° . ’ Chief Auditor o : $17,885 - $22,608 $22.,000 $26.400. 015 oo
Chairman -~ N. Clark. : . ' : ' . , ' - - o~
Public Service Comnission Chief Public Utility Auditor : $17,885 - $22,608 $22.000 .. $26,400 o/ 22
Manager - W. Haacock ) ’
Public Vorks: Board . Mechanical and Electrical Engineer $18,735 - $23,705 . $22.938 - $27,525 X 378
Wardan - E. Pogue - Senior Psheylatrist Range A ' , ’
State Prison , Business Manager III O $17,885 - $22,608 $20,000 s;a,ogg a?é oo
Engineer (2) = W. Shewan . . ~ " .
Highway Department =D, Crosby Assistant Deputy . $22,608 - $28,664 824,952 $29,942 ﬂ?,é?_f
Business Mznager . ' ) : o - :
‘ ighway Deparmew: - L.G. Phelps -'Data Processing Manager IV B $19,630 - $24,855 $23 593 -$28,312 ﬁ 4( &f
ector ~ P. Glove: - T : . -,
Chief, Central Data Processing : $21,567 - $27,331 ‘ __§22 395 e $26.,874 :'J: d i
frement Board 25,000 - $30,000 3

State Engineer - R. West:ergard , v .. : cl . i
izrer Resoarces . " Hydraulic Engineer IV ‘ $17,022 - §21,567 - - .. $20,900 $26,125 oy 22 - “5‘

$17,089 - $22,649 8

Institgtionai Business Manager III

ed) - §23,124



4 .
83 ' , Highest P'roposed Pay Grade resent
© Unclassificd Title ‘ Classificd for Highest Unclassified Coveruor
et wAS 281.115 ‘ Subordinite Classified Subordinate Salary Recommends
U-47 Comparisons = Continucd ’ . . ' Temmm e
Vazden, State Prison, California - $33,540 :
Varden, Washington - $19,524 - $25,6462
Circctor Agriculture, California - $37,212
Diractor Agriculture, Utah - $25,068
Varden, Colorado = $22 656 - $30,348
Surerintendeat State Penitentiary, Oregon -~ $27,696
. Corrections Administrator V, New Mexico = $22,560
6
Executive Director - L. McCracken ~
Ezploysent Security Department ' Deputy Director, kmployment Security $20,571 - $26,061 $22,000 $20,600 25, 3D
‘Chairran - J. Reiser : . -
Nevada Industrial Commission Coordinator, Industrial Insurance Fund  $20,607 - $27,388 $20,900 $25,080 TN
Tirecror - H. Hill : : ’ . :
Department of Motor Vehicles Superintendent,  Law Enforcement $18,735 - $§23,705 $20,900 $25,080 Q?A’ 2T
U-4¢& Comparisons : :
Dircctor Department of Motor Vehicles, Oregon - $26,376
Dircctor Department .of Motor Vehicles, Washington - $27,500
Director Department of Motor Vehicles, Colorado - §19,560 - $26,220
Diractor E:ﬁloymen: Security, Colorado - $26,220 ~ $35,124
Director Department of Motor Vehicles, California - §$37,212
Chairman Industrial Commission, Californfa - $37,212
Diractor, Employment Security, California - $37,212
‘rcc:b" Exployment Security, Oregon - $29,064
Lrector Exployment Security, Washington ~ §27,500
Chairman Industrial Commission, Washington - $25,750
U-45 S
Assistant Director - N. Hall . :
Departzent of Conservation . $19,500 $23,400 22 425
Co-missioner§ (2) = H. Hardy i,
Fublic Service Comaission - E. Granata  Chief Public Utility Auditor $17,885 - $22,608 $20,000 $24,000 oY (LD
Public Dafernder ‘ —321,000 $27,711 A4 1S5

Mazbers =-J. Stratton

--1-0 Control Board - S. Bybee, Jx.
¥ Manzger - J. Littlefileld

tlic Works Board : Project Architect

" Xevzda State Planning

Goordicagor - B, Arkell

$25,800

$25,025




HHighest

Fresent

8 o - Proposed Pay Grade .
& Unslassificd Title Classified. for Highest Unclassified “Covernor
; o RS ?81 115 Subordinate "Clancified Suburdinate Salavy Recommends
U=-%5 - Continucd ' T T -
Lenuty Su:*rin:gxgenc af Public ; g
Instruetion =5J. Cauble Associate Superintendent $19,630 - $24,855 §22,000 $20, 600 Zfi 250
Dxscutive S‘créiary - E. Bowers ' ' ' " i C 4
Gazing Cemzission 320,900 ¥23, 060 2%. 025
L-L4 i '
- Cezmissioners (other chan Chairman) - C. Evans :
Industrial Comaission = J. Lorigan : Coordinator Industrial Insurance Fund $17,885 - $22,608 $19,000 $22,0800 J?/,?5£>
”‘c-x...ive Director : . D ) T i
"~ Publ 15 Service Cormission ' ' $23,681 o3 63_/
Uf'w:/ raTe e Lz pecTbn ) /4,60 =R
TZSjutant Ge“eral - F. Edsall . Facilities Supervisor - 13,556 - $17,072 . $19,000 $22,800 ;Z/ £5A
assistant Secretary - J. Lien ! ’ , M EERNA
Tax Coxzission Chief Audit $17,885 - $22,608 $19,680 $23,616 2B
Associate Superintendent of » S v Y
Public Instruction - L. Liston Senior Accountant $13,356 - $17,072 520,000 $24,000 z3 oco
Cexnissioner of Iasurance = D, Rottman Actuary $18,735 - $23,705 $20,000 $26,000 géﬁﬁ Py
Director ~ G. Griffith \ -
FTish and Game ) ) Chief Administrative Services $17,072 - $21,567 $19,000 $22,800 85O
Deputy Budget Administrator - W. Bible ; o T DA
D:par:aenc of Administration Supervising Budget Analyst. $17,072 < $21,567 - 318,774 $23,880 T2 oo
~inistrator - A. McLeod . B Ce : v . Y
sl fstate Division Deputy Administrator - - $24,852 - §18,735 $18,000 $21,600 JO o
.ecutive-Assistan: =~ F. Greaves ~ , : A -
Governor's Office $17,520 $21,024 ~0 )98-
D=43 C*'varzseﬁs . C L

Adjutant General, California - $31,800 - $40,531
Adiutant Ge”eral Arizona - $25,629

adiutant Gne.al, Colorado -~ $26,500

Au_;:;:ar.: General, Washington ~ $33,902

rdivtant G;'\t.tﬂl, Oragon - $24,122

. .

9 Foderal Subordinates to Nevada Adjutant General @ $21 816 - $48,359
1 sudordinate @ $21,581 - $32,258 ‘

Dirzctor Fish and Game, Arizoma - §17,403 - §$22,601

Dirsszor Fish and Game, Washington - $17,500 163 posi:ions)

Diractor t'is:: and Game, California - $34,104

Direczor ¥ - Idaho - $21,540 ,

Directo;

Colorado - $23,784 ~ $31,860




S l‘wpu.,ul' 7.|y bl.uh. i 1“..,@“[ coun »
, _ L fer lll},h\"or ' Unclaselfied . & Covernie
bordinate - . C 'Lftbd Sulmullmlte D onl.uy ' Recomxsinds

Com'patéf"sy'se&..s Programmer II $17, u72-**-‘$z11557 o 519 400 §23,260 22,370
" . : ) ‘
: ta ' ' .. Assistant Admmistraor . o 812,072 - 321 567 __$18,500 §22, 200 . s o395

:c,-,-.:- _ roller = bet -‘*,‘Assit:an: Scate Controller _ $16 296 = §20,571 $16,500 $15, 85 L 121 7SO

A Forester IV ' . 515,556 - $19,630 . 317,664 *>sz1,197~n;x 6. 314

S 817,62 I A ST

i . Land Use. Planner IV . $17,072 - $21,567 $§17,664 $21,197 ;(}3[:/
- P. Tidvall Chief Bank Examiner - . . $16,296 - §20,571 —%70,000 324,000 TR

. Senfor Examiner - " §13,556 - §17,072 ., __§20,000 . $24,000 ,99.4xx3

$19,430 623,316 ,J2,31/5

$16,175 . '$19,410 - A,

$16,700 ' $20,040 /2 29p

_$21,840 20 (Y0

) ict: Data Processing Manager - $19,307 - $23,484
Processing (classified), Washington - $20,964
IV California - $28 272 :
75060 5007

e

. '$16,296 - $20,571

$21,840

$16,296 - $20,571



litghest

qupn'nd Pay hlddn

i

Sra:e Huseun -
: ‘Chief Deputy .
. Public Dafender . -
" Prass Secf;reta':y = R
uoxe:nof s
rec .31 A s3

Clx sllffed 1 for ulyhm. _ »»_,“Um.la:;:li‘t'lgd C&v‘uxn&t
: -m-—-—-——?‘,"’.‘?fff‘“‘_“’ | Slasuifiod Subordlunte ooo Walwng . Ragoumends
j_Pr‘inc»i‘.pai;chéun;nnc » .$lél,85‘2 -'?13,735 . _§18.206 | 521&&2 . ,90?30
Cottage Eocple o §15,556 - $19,630 sm,z@"a szx,ﬁa)iy'o: S 40,935
Asststant Superintendent §15,556 - 19,630 _ $18,200_ 2,80 . Jo 930
: ‘.iAss 'iscant Superintenden: $15,556 - $19,630 _518,200 '$21.,84‘(.)" i o ‘90:9’30
- ‘ $16,175 $19,60 /% 493
£ Corrections, Arizona - $20,680 = $26,782 ‘ -
Managemént Analyst IT $14,186 - $17,885 _§16,000 $19,200 )7 bes
| | _sTeek - sm,107 /914/:19
_$16,200 , sié' 440 2620
$26-200 19000 vszz 800 21%'50 St
nf‘an éi* ﬁf}amt ,IR:/. -?SC- /VC"J /?, oee
Curator of Biology | $14,186 -.§17,885 ;slfsl.'zvoo | _swsa0 . /3, o
B | sl_.z;oas omy _s2s.300 22 500
§12,011 20,725 /3. 8p2

$ 9,892 -~ $12,377

L $19,440

‘%éis ,200

921,244




mw.n . ’ Troposed Lay -Grade - ' Frosent

Classtfied _ for lighest . Unclassifled  Governor
© Subordinate . Clnssiflcd Suboldlnate o falary Recosuetids
o 3o /50
. _ §15,500 §14, 600 . [/7.050
Assistant Highway Safety Coordinator $14,186 - $17,885 $16,200: $19,460° /e 5320
_sle00 T 817,50 )b 990
Principal Clerk Typist . $8,302 - §10,340 $14,900 $17,880 17 /2ar
' - ‘ _$16,200 . §19,440 /)1 820
Aministrative Secretary II . . § 9,892 - $12,377 _$16,200 __ $19,440 18 L35
ief nssistanc : SRR ' " ' I o I
u‘;:r:..c-m.. of CO-nerce $14,600 $17,520 N /é Ol
Adzinistrator. . , SRR C ' T
Housing Division - ‘ S o e ’ I $17,957 17957
Coordinator . - o L ' : o : _ Ny
T.V. Satellite o , S ' : $19,410 )9 L/0
Secrotary - 'J. Scott : , : ' N o , i
Cezmission on Equal Rights of Citizens Coordinator Education and Research - $12,952 - §16,296 $14,900 $17,880 )7 /27
oy , . g A - v — T
ional Pl\.n-.bing Boadd =TT e L . - SSIBFOC0" S

na’isoqs

237
Deguty Secretary of State, Securities ‘ o . : : AT
R. Button T $14,900 $17,880 /7734
Distzict .,upervisor, Water Comuissioners = D. Danner : - . : - e L
Divi _ . $16,113 $19,335 /8. 530
Civ  Plans/Progran Officer  $14,186 - $17,885 $16,113 _$19,336 /%530
»;- : :, . i .
[

$17,880

Administrative Secretary I

-§ 9,892 - $12,377

© Pran ialAccoun’ Clerk . . $9,463 -$11,829 . $17,880



Highest ) : l'ropm.vd l'.ly L-t.uh. o Preseat

Clussified - - , for Highos Uncluasslf Led 7 ,Guvu_riwr
: .Sxxbord{n me : Cl.mnlfiud huhnnlhmto i Salary Recommenids
1" g ; g
’ -Ati:ona - $l9 550 ~ $25;426
: j{as}_\in ton - $25,750 - .
-‘é\le:eran_s ‘Employment Represeatative B 9,463 -'l$1v1.829 . sla;()()o ’ ’Sl(»,u(i()‘ : /é, /50
S : : . SR o il R :
.;piscpigg Brand Inspector IT $11,308 - $14,186 $13,672 _$16,406 /{{»;;ggs
;.ss“écah:*ixé iva Secretary I.. Williamson - : . : _ L . ,
listorizal Society : ' . . . . § 9,450 - $11,340 /0. 56L&
Depuly Director - E, Markovich : .o ‘ : . . ) R ' ?
 Feononte Oppoctunity . : ‘ S B o $12,800 $15,360 4. 086
sgretary to Governor = J. Clark _ . | $10.900 ) 4 USRI 5+ 2 # 5
a5 : 7 . : A
Leguty Co.::issio'xer Las Vegas - L o ) .
\'c::‘:rans Affairs. = o ‘ . ' , - —$12,000 $14,400 /3;:.?53
Curator = R.F, Perkins _ A ' : , ' : _ ; )
test City Museum : _ ‘ ' $10,700 §12,840 ' 365
Diractor - A Bryaat . . : . S : ' ‘

Clesr Creek Youth Center - ‘ . | —$11,083 $13, 300 /3 748
atcer Service Director . ) . : , N
‘c‘zo—:ic Opportunity : 7 . : : : $13,567 /:124’359

: Chie:’ Assistant ~ S. Heywood ) } : i : ' , : . ) -

. pudblis karss Board : . f A . : $11,604 . 813,825 /)) 345
ST _ :.

TThi is..a'xt: ~ P. Winnie

&12,240‘

$12,000

$11,604




tics - Preseat and Proposkd £ ’
(’:2; : s S A llibho:.t - - e o l‘mpo'-u«l l‘.;y (:Lﬂ ] .
<8 Lr\.laosi‘icd T‘t:le e _ Cld.. fied . oo . for Wghest -~ Guvitnet
‘ : .TIS 281 “115 PR ‘ : o Subardinate : S Clasuiﬁod ‘. ‘ Recommends
- Cm:i*u;d S - Sl t T T
% Man ..get ’ 4/‘";&“*’ L . - . TR e E ; e L -—4__
Brparisant n‘ m—xhistra:ion e =T ‘ TRt g’-‘/’
girman ' : ) R ' o
S'-':'.::e.. to Hire the !iundicngpcé . - S L 818,200 /7 &2
iaf Assistant Las chas - R. Preston : T
iﬁ ace Division : . ' $14,700 $17,640 /[, /20
inistrative Assistant - F, COonley : : : : ’ ) RS ' T
ivtéac Genéral \ ‘Facilities Supervisor . §13,556 - $17,072 $12,252 914,702 /714@ o
rator - T. Bendure , . . - ‘ IR Rl ¥
visfon of ‘Soil Conservation , L $13,339 $165007 /434D
ccuzive Director - J. Deere o C o ' : : ) . c ¥ )
fevzda Council on the Arts i : : . . : R __-$13,339 $16,007 /1{ £72
acuzive Director - V. l&ash o A . ; . ,
Zicentennial Cozmission ‘ ) - : : . _$13,200 $15,840 )5 /8b
puty Tourisa - D, Mohahan . - : _ ‘ T
Zzonenic Development _ : : $14, 681 $18, 351 )7 &
ty Industry = H. Bender . : : : . o AR
cozic Development ° . R - _ | S _su,e81 $17,617 /6. 333
‘we Secretary — J. Townley S : ) . D
orical Socisty _ Museum Attendant II - § 8,302 - $10,340 $12,732 $15,278 /"/él/,?
Din.c:or - V. Shane . : o .
E: $11,700 $14,060 )3 4L5
f3 L $11,700 . $15,000 /jlfﬁ
iZ'S o $11,700°  $14,040 13,465
Housing Representat’ve -+ $11,829 - $14,852 $14,500 - $17,400 . 6495

4. 442




S AT AT

~¥88 < l'resent and Froposed

; lighest Proposcd Pay Grade Prosent
Unclassified Title Glassifled fur Highest Unclass Ll Led Guvernor
+h8:281.115 Subordinate Clasulfied Subordinate Salary Reconmends
- Continued ’ - : -
£ Assistan - .
ada Industrial Commission : $ 9,670 §11,6060 ﬁélQJZ
o YA
:i:is:—ative Secretary . ﬁ—“‘*-‘\\
sovernor's Office 10- /0' /64 _$. 9,242 - 51\,1’0,970 \
ietary - A, Brents . :
' oyae Management Relations Board None - $ 9,242 $11, 020 /{).(025’
* .ssistant ' 4
mployment Security Department 59,242 $11,090 /Qég??
nistrative Secretary - : .
lézprehensive Ststewide Planning $ 9,242 $11,090 10 /6l
-~-~s~racive Sacretary ' . '
% Coz=ission’ $ 9,242 $11,090 /0 /é(o
""'*”ive‘86¢2635:"
Zeutenant Covernor 3 7,200, Lo
endant . _
os: Cirv Museum - $ 6,923 $ 8,308 7967
7.Control RBoard .
‘Savvices Division .
\ess Manager $17,000 $19,440 /94595
R sad Sacurit:les 21,392 22,800 A3 BooO
Ig 358 19,840 19 YO
16,886 19,440 NN
and Tax Division ) o 7
Tax and Licensing . 15,2.00 7 22,800 RN 1)
, Chief:Tax and License _ . 15,300 . 19,4400 17 598
.geat, Tax and License s 13,600 148,803 5. 64D

aticns Division:
I“vescigacinn: .
Chief, Inves:igations (2)

A. - 0171\4-

' ‘22 800 23. 8

/B8 530
— 8 Jdp



. :.c ) . llr.oppuud v l'dy C,_r;ule “' .rl,'fﬂtfll[ .
e Classified . - - for llighest WUnelassifled  Governor
& .~ Subordinate S | Clasiificd Subordimate . -Salary Reymmbads
' ' __$19,000 . Q2. £00
16,200 15,41 /8 630"
. 13,336 Tl /7 630
o o 12,400 A i
K L _ 17,013 167817 I 1716
. o , : v ZI5U00 T
o | . o - . 19,000 22,260 A2 o
o . 16,200 44 A8 (30
. o 5,335 ‘ /7-%' '
. o o 14,661 A2 b 552
_ — — Ma 16,817 o 171G




L V) A ' ?“’ .
~ ASSEMBLY ACTION ‘ SENA:@AC'IION , ‘ ASSEMBLY /.. SENATE AMENDMENT BLANK
‘Adoptod . Ot Adopted gl Amendments to Assembly w4k Segnate

t : ! Lost O _ -

e: . . Date: Bill /Joint;Resolution No. 505 = (BDR_32-1473)
Initial: Initial: T : '
Concurred in | Concurred in [1|Proposed by Mr. Demers
-Not concurred in O} Not concurred in O

. Date: o ‘ Date:
cInitiale Initial: .

Améndmeht N? 80 32 A

Anend section 1, page 1, delete lines 22 and 22 and .insert:

Padverscely affecting the economic well~being of 500 or more households

within this state.”.
Amend section 1, page 1, delete lines 25 and 26 and page 2, by deleting
lines 1 and 2 and insert:

“priated by the lecislature to carry out the purposes of this section unless:

- (a) K} inferlm finance ccmnlt tee of the legislative counsel bureau

approves of such expenditure; and’ . . To Journal

" ASForm 1a (Amecndment Blank)  3044A &8 © -+ Dued.Bndz 15..my JHK (moxe) ’ GICFB
» 4 v K | > . : 24 - - L
i " Amendment No. 81327 ¢0 hssembly  Bill No. 585 (BDR_32-1473 ) Page2

(b) The group of citizens adversely affected provides the %x tax

conmission with at least 50 percent of the estimated cost of such suit,

]The cormmittee's authorizations shall rot exceed the limits of the amount

" appropriated.

3. The tax o“mﬂi sion and renresentutlvea of the aroup of citizens

adversely affoctod shall mutually agree on the choice of an attornev

qualified to handle litigation concerning federal tax matters.".

‘hmend the title of the bill, line 3, insexrt after "well-being;" the

..... i following:

Preguiring matching funds by citizens adversely affected;"



STATE OF NEVAD Aﬂ ; —- " MIKE O"CALLAGHAN

Governor

DEPARTl\lENT OF ADMINISTRATION HOWARDE BARRETT

Director
CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89701

Sesiiadaid

May 9, 1975

MEMORANDUM
TO: Assemblyman Don Mello, Chairman, Assembly Ways and Means Committee
FROM: Howard E. Barrett

The Budget Office made a mistake in computing the Governor's Recommendations for
Intercollegiate Athletics at UNR and UNLV. The Governor intended to provide Gen-
eral Fund support for three additional coaching positions :for each campus to en-
able the University to provide additional funding for Women's Athletics as is fed-
erally required. The Budget Office felt we had done so and so indicated in the
narratives in the Executive Budget. However, it was pointed out to us on May 8,
1975, that the $50,000 increase in General Fund support really did nothing more
than provide the 12,1% and 7% salary increases for the ex1st1ng staff of coaches
funded from the General Fund.

We would, therefore, like to recommend an additionmal $60,000 for each campus for
1975-76 and $64,000 for each campus for 1976-77 for the three additional coaching
positions we originally felt had been included.

In discussing this with the Chancellor, he indicated that there would be a vacant
position for the next biennium in the Systems Administration budget for UN and.
that $30,000 could be removed from that budget for each year. - We would appreciate
your reconsideration of these budgets. :

HEB/rs L



	A.B. 505
	S.B. 151
	S.B. 352
	S.B. 577
	S.B. 604



